LOS ALAMITOS - July 27, 2025 - Race 9
CLAIMING STAKES TRIAL - Quarter Horse
FOR TWO YEAR OLDS, (NO SEX ALLOWANCE) (WEIGHT 126) HORSES WHICH NOMINATED TO THIS RACE MUST PASS
THE ENTRY BOX IN THE USUAL MANNER. Entry fee $1,000. No supplemental payment. All trial entry fees must be on deposit
with the paymaster of purses prior to the closing of entries. Horses which qualify for the finals must remain on the grounds until 48
hours after the finals have run. PLEASE NOTE: No claiming allowed in trials.

Distance: Three Hundred And Fifty Yards On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Divide the Cash - 17.061 - June 11, 2010)

Purse: $6,000

Available Money: $6,000

Value of Race: $6,000 1st $3,300, 2nd $1,350, 3rd $750, 4th $450, 5th $150
Wind Speed: 0 Wind Direction: No
Weather: Clear, 73° Track: Fast

Off at: 10:39 Start: Good for all except 2,6,7 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

6Jul25 SLA*
29Jun25 ‘LA®
29Jun25 ‘LA*
21Jun25 ‘LA?
5Jul25 3LA”
5Jul25 °LA®
21Jun25 ‘LA’
Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner:

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

6

N AN 00w

Cd Kellys Cartel (Nicasio, Eduardo)
Glendale Boy (Lara, Gabriel)

Dr Valiant Ways (Peinado, Oscar)
First Class Cruise (Lopez, Henry)
Mr Cappuccino (Viramontes, Armando)
Slots of Fun (Lozano, Ruben)
Mg Cash Payment (Roman, Jonathan)

Wgt M/E

126 b
126 b
126 bf
126
127
126
126

Scratched Horse(s): Coronas Strawfinder (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: $20,970

Pgm Horse

6  Cd Kellys Cartel
3 Glendale Boy
8  Dr Valiant Ways
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Start

~NOWwWo RPN A

Str 1

4l 1/4
3Head
11/2

61 1/4
2Head
5Neck

7

Str
2Head
31/2
lNeck

41 1/4

Fin

1Neck 5.40
2Nose 5 00
ghead 1 5o«
414 5.20
52 8.20
6312 32,00
7 29.10

Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff
12.80 3.80 3.60 $1.00 Exacta 6-3 32.90
3.20 2.20  $1.00 Trifecta 6-3-8 64.10
2.20  $1.00 Daily Double 9-6 73.10
$1.00 Pick 3 6-9-6 (3 correct) 272.60
$1.00 Pick 4 2-6-9-6 (4 correct) 1,855.80
$2.00 Pick 6 5-1-2-6-9-6 (6 correct) 32,283.00
$2.00 Pick 6 5-1-2-6-9-6 (5 correct) 494.00
$1.00 Place Pick All 8 OF 9 (8 correct) 578.00
$1.00 Superfecta 6-3-8-1 193.10
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start  Strl Str Fin
6 CdKellys Cartel 4 434 oNeck  yNeck
3 Glendale Boy 2 312 gheck oNeck
8  DrValiant Ways 1 1172 gNeck  gNeck
1 First Class Cruise 6 g2 14 52 412
7  Mr Cappuccino 3 2172 4304 5134
4 Slots of Fun 5 2 6° 633/
2 Mg Cash Payment 7 73v2 48 7714
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Video Race Replay

18.065
18.103
18.113
18.139
18.326
18.646
19.287

Cd Kellys Cartel, Brown Gelding, by Foose out of Kellys de Arizona, by King of the Tracks. Foaled Feb 25, 2023 in California.
Breeder: Cesar J Dabdoub

Owner: CD Horses, Inc.

Trainer: Gomez, Jaime

Pool
11,594
12,860
16,795
22,675

137,165
46,834

19,492
16,940

Odds Ind. Time Sp. In.

82
81
80
80
74
65
47

Comments

bp,lug early,best late
away well, good try
drftd/bp early,lean in
finished well inside
bothrd erly,lost path
bothered twice early
off slow, no menace

Trainers: 6 - Gomez, Jaime; 3 - Willoughby, Scott; 8 - Valles, Albert; 1 - Jones, Paul; 7 - Diaz, Lindolfo; 4 - Zamudio, Valentin; 2 - Zamudio, Valentin

Owners:

Torres, Javier D. and Zamudio, Valentin A.;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
CD KELLYS CARTEL hesitated/bumped start, lugged in early, best late. GLENDALE BOY away well, good try. DR VALIANT WAYS drifted in/bumped early,

leaned in. FIRST CLASS CRUISE finished well inside. MR CAPPUCCINO bothered early, lost path late. SLOTS OF FUN bothered twice early. MG CASH

PAYMENT off slow, no menace.

Track Attendance: 675
ITW = intra-state wagering
ISW = inter-state wagering

Handle: $56,302
Handle: $135,397
Handle: $1,033,602

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

6 - CD Horses, Inc.; 3 -Edward C. Allred; 8 -Irma Peinado; 1 - Parsons Ranch; 7 -J. Francisco Diaz; 4 - Vences Racing; 2 - M and G Farms, Inc.,
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