LOS ALAMITOS - July 27, 2025 - Race 9

CLAIMING STAKES TRIAL - Quarter Horse

FOR TWO YEAR OLDS, (NO SEX ALLOWANCE) (WEIGHT 126) HORSES WHICH NOMINATED TO THIS RACE MUST PASS THE ENTRY BOX IN THE USUAL MANNER. Entry fee \$1,000. No supplemental payment. All trial entry fees must be on deposit with the paymaster of purses prior to the closing of entries. Horses which qualify for the finals must remain on the grounds until 48 hours after the finals have run. PLEASE NOTE: No claiming allowed in trials.

Distance: Three Hundred And Fifty Yards On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Divide the Cash - 17.061 - June 11, 2010)

Purse: \$6,000

Available Money: \$6,000

Value of Race: \$6,000 1st \$3,300, 2nd \$1,350, 3rd \$750, 4th \$450, 5th \$150

Wind Speed: 0 Wind Direction: No Weather: Clear, 73° Track: Fast

Off at: 10:39 Start: Good for all except 2,6,7 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	Str 1	Str	Fin	Odds	Ind. Time	Sp. In.	Comments
6Jul25 ⁵ LA ⁴	6	Cd Kellys Cartel (Nicasio, Eduardo)	126 b	5	4	4 ^{1 1/4}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Neck}	5.40	18.065	82	bp,lug early,best late
29Jun25 ⁷ LA ³	3	Glendale Boy (Lara, Gabriel)	126 b	3	2	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Nose}	2.00	18.103	81	away well, good try
29Jun25 ⁷ LA ⁴	8	Dr Valiant Ways (Peinado, Oscar)	126 bf	7	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Neck}	3 ^{Head}	1.50*	18.113	80	drftd/bp early,lean in
21Jun25 ⁷ LA ¹	1	First Class Cruise (Lopez, Henry)	126 b	1	6	6 ^{1 1/4}	5 ¹	4 ^{1 1/4}	5.20	18.139	80	finished well inside
5Jul25 ³ LA ⁷	7	Mr Cappuccino (Viramontes, Armando)	127 b	6	3	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 1/4}	5 ²	8.20	18.326	74	bothrd erly,lost path
5Jul25 ⁶ LA ⁵	4	Slots of Fun (Lozano, Ruben)	126 b	4	5	5 ^{Neck}	6 ⁵	6 ^{3 1/2}	32.00	18.646	65	bothered twice early
21Jun25 ⁷ LA ⁷	2	Mg Cash Payment (Roman, Jonathan)	126 b	2	7	7	7	7	29.10	19.287	47	off slow, no menace
Run-Up: 0 feet												

Winner: Cd Kellys Cartel, Brown Gelding, by Foose out of Kellys de Arizona, by King of the Tracks. Foaled Feb 25, 2023 in California.

Breeder: Cesar J Dabdoub Owner: CD Horses, Inc. Trainer: Gomez, Jaime

Scratched Horse(s): Coronas Strawfinder (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$20,970

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Cd Kellys Cartel	12.80	3.80	3.60	\$1.00 Exacta	6-3	32.90	11,594
3	Glendale Boy		3.20	2.20	\$1.00 Trifecta	6-3-8	64.10	12,860
8	Dr Valiant Ways			2.20	\$1.00 Daily Double	9-6	73.10	16,795
					\$1.00 Pick 3	6-9-6 (3 correct)	272.60	22,675
					\$1.00 Pick 4	2-6-9-6 (4 correct)	1,855.80	137,165
					\$2.00 Pick 6	5-1-2-6-9-6 (6 correct)	32,283.00	46,834
					\$2.00 Pick 6	5-1-2-6-9-6 (5 correct)	494.00	0
					\$1.00 Place Pick All	8 OF 9 (8 correct)	578.00	19,492
					\$1.00 Superfecta	6-3-8-1	193.10	16,940

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pam	Horse Name	Start	Str 1	Str	Fin
ı gılı	Horse Hame	Otart			
6	Cd Kellys Cartel	4	4 ^{3/4}	2 ^{Neck}	1 ^{Neck}
3	Glendale Boy	2	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Neck}	2 ^{Neck}
8	Dr Valiant Ways	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Neck}	3 ^{Neck}
1	First Class Cruise	6	6 ^{2 1/4}	5 ²	4 ^{1/2}
7	Mr Cappuccino	3	$2^{1/2}$	4 ^{3/4}	5 ^{1 3/4}
4	Slots of Fun	5	5 ²	6^3	6 ^{3 3/4}
2	Mg Cash Payment	7	7 ^{3 1/2}	7 ⁸	7 ^{7 1/4}

Trainers: 6 - Gomez, Jaime; 3 - Willoughby, Scott; 8 - Valles, Albert; 1 - Jones, Paul; 7 - Diaz, Lindolfo; 4 - Zamudio, Valentin; 2 - Zamudio, Valentin

Owners: 6 - CD Horses, Inc.; 3 -Edward C. Allred; 8 -Irma Peinado; 1 - Parsons Ranch; 7 -J. Francisco Diaz; 4 - Vences Racing; 2 - M and G Farms, Inc.,

Torres, Javier D. and Zamudio, Valentin A.;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

CD KELLYS CARTEL hesitated/bumped start, lugged in early, best late. GLENDALE BOY away well, good try. DR VALIANT WAYS drifted in/bumped early, leaned in. FIRST CLASS CRUISE finished well inside. MR CAPPUCCINO bothered early, lost path late. SLOTS OF FUN bothered twice early. MG CASH PAYMENT off slow, no menace.

Track Attendance: 675 Handle: \$56,302 ITW = intra-state wagering Handle: \$135,397 ISW = inter-state wagering Handle: \$1,033,602

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.